The impact on the provision for permanent impairment could then
be determined, with the provision for impairment recorded in the

financial statements at December 31 having been set beforehand.
The change in the provision for permanent impairment and the
change in FVO unrealized capital gains or losses has an impact on
income; the change in AFS unrealized capital gains or losses has
an impact on equity.

The impact of equity derivatives held in consolidated UCITS was
assumed to be nil overall (insignificant amounts).

Real estate market
The sensitivity analysis involved measuring the impact of a 10%
variation in the real estate market. The impact was estimated globally
for the properties of the consolidated SCIs and OPCIs (impact on
income) and SCPI securities held (impact on equity).

62 NATIXIS ASSURANCES / FINANCIAL REPORT 2018

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements2

Sensitivity of financial assets
before deferred policyholder bonus
and deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2018 12/2017

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of hedging
derivatives

+10% variation in the equities market 282.3 3.3 278.9 230.9 1.1 229.8

-10% variation in the equities market (282.3)   (10.7)   (271.7)   (231.2)   (11.9)   (219.3)

After impact of hedging
derivatives

+10% variation in the equities market 282.3 3.3 278.9 230.7 0.9 229.8

-10% variation in the equities market (282.3)   (10.7)   (271.7)   (231)   (11.7)   (219.3)

Before and after impact of hedging
derivatives

+10% var. in the real estate market 208.5 166.5 41.9 179.2 155.1 24.1

-10% var. in the real estate market (208.5)   (174.8) (33.6)   (179.2)   (175.2) (4.1)

The impacts of equity and real estate market variations on income and equity are presented net of deferred policyholder bonuses and
deferred taxes:

Sensitivity of financial assets
before deferred policyholder bonus
and deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2018 12/2017

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of hedging
derivatives

+10% variation in the equities market 282.3 0.3 24.8 230.9 0,1 18.0

-10% variation in the equities market (282.3)   (1.0)   (24.4)   (231.2)   (0.9)   (17.1)

After impact of hedging
derivatives

+10% variation in the equities market 282.3 0.2 19.8 230.7 0.1 16.3

-10% variation in the equities market (282.3)   (0.8)   (19.3)   (231)   (0.8)   (15.6)

Before and after impact of hedging
derivatives

+10% var. in the real estate market 208.5 14.8 3.7 179.2  12.1   1.9

-10% var. in the real estate market (208.5)   (15.6)   (3.0)   (179.2)   (13.7)   (0.3)

63 NATIXIS ASSURANCES / FINANCIAL REPORT 2018

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements2

Sensitivity to interest rate risk
The sensitivity analysis involved measuring the impact of a 1% variation in interest rates without a deformation of the yield curve. This analysis
was conducted for each line in Natixis Assurances’ main fixed income portfolios (BPCE Vie, BPCE Prévoyance and BPCE Assurances), i.e.
90% of the total value.

Sensitivity of financial assets after
deferred policyholder bonuses and
deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2018 12/2017

Impact on
fair value of

investments (1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of

investments (1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of
derivatives

Variation of +1% in bond yields (2,448)   (54)   (2,330)   (2,307)   (100)   (2,153)

Variation of -1% in bond yields 2,752 68 2,614 2,483 47 2,377

After impact of
derivatives

Variation of +1% in bond yields (2,443)   (48)   (2,330)   (2,284)   (77)   (2,153)

Variation of -1% in bond yields 2,750 66 2,614 2,480 44 2,377

(1) Including HTM bonds.

The impact on income of a 1% increase in rates was less in 2018 than in 2017 due to:
• a reduction in market values and the sensitivities of structured fixed-income securities already in the portfolio in 2017;
• the replacement of structured securities in the portfolio with less sensitive securities.

The impacts of interest-rate variations on income and equity are presented net of deferred policyholder bonuses and deferred taxes.

Sensitivity of financial assets after
deferred policyholder bonuses and
deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2018 12/2017

Impact on
fair value of

investments (1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of

investments (1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of
derivatives

Variation of +1% in bond yields (2,448)   (4.8)   (207)   (2,307)   (7.8)   (168)

Variation of -1% in bond yields 2,752 6.0 233 2,483 3.6 186

After impact of
derivatives

Variation of +1% in bond yields (2,443) (4.3)   (207)   (2,284) (6.0)   (168)

Variation of -1% in bond yields 2,750 5.8 233 2,480 3.4 186

(1) Including HTM bonds.

5.4. HEDGING RELATIONS
See point 4.2.4 Hedge accounting

64 NATIXIS ASSURANCES / FINANCIAL REPORT 2018

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements2

5.5. �RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH UNIT-LINKED POLICIES AND CONTRACTS

Reconciliation of unit-linked policies and contract
(in € thousands) Stock at 12/2018 Stock at 12/2017

Consolidated SCI representing
unit-linked policies and contracts 428,103  416,835

Other investments representing
unit-linked policies and contracts 13,403,300 13,743,356

Total carrying amount of assets representing